# 503497827 09/28/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3544452

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
			RELEASE OF SECONITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
	Name	Name			ion Date	
BUILDNET, INC.					97	
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	PETRA CAPITAL, LLC					
Street Address:	3825 BEDFORD AVENUE, SUITE 101					
City:	NASHVILLE					
State/Country:	TENNESSEE					
Postal Code:	37215					
	1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number:	5	923552				
<b>CORRESPONDENCE</b>	ΑΤΑ					
	•	615)742-453				
Correspondence will b	e sent to	the e-mail ad	ddress first; if that			e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	e sent to provided;	the e-mail ac if that is un	ddress first; if that successful, it will			e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	e sent to provided; ((	the e-mail ad	<b>ddress first; if that successful, it will</b> 00			e sent
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	<b>e sent to</b> provided; (( a	<b>the e-mail a</b> <b>if that is un</b> 615) 742-420	<b>ddress first; if that</b> <b>successful, it will</b> 00 rardroe.com			e sent
<i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	pe sent to provided; (( a N	<i>the e-mail ac</i> <i>if that is un</i> 615) 742-420 edge@sherr ⁄IICHAEL D.	<b>ddress first; if that</b> <b>successful, it will</b> 00 rardroe.com	be sen	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provided; (( a N 1	<i>the e-mail ac</i> <i>if that is un</i> 615) 742-420 edge@sherr ⁄IICHAEL D.	<i>ddress first; if that</i> <i>successful, it will</i> 00 rardroe.com ROBERTS	be sen	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pe sent to provided; (( a N 1 3	<i>the e-mail ac</i> <i>if that is un</i> 615) 742-420 edge@sherr ⁄IICHAEL D. 50 3RD AVE 465-1	<i>ddress first; if that</i> <i>successful, it will</i> 00 rardroe.com ROBERTS	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; (( a 1 3 N	the e-mail ac if that is un 615) 742-420 edge@sherr /ICHAEL D. 1 50 3RD AVE 465-1 IASHVILLE,	<i>ddress first; if that</i> <i>successful, it will</i> 00 rardroe.com ROBERTS ENUE SOUTH, SUI <sup>-</sup>	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provided; (( a 1 3 N	the e-mail ac if that is un 615) 742-420 edge@sherr /ICHAEL D. 50 3RD AVE 465-1 IASHVILLE, ROBEF	ddress first; if that successful, it will 00 rardroe.com ROBERTS ENUE SOUTH, SUI <sup>-</sup> TENNESSEE 3720	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; (( a 1 3 N	the e-mail ac if that is un 615) 742-420 edge@sherr /ICHAEL D. 50 3RD AVE 465-1 IASHVILLE, ROBEF	ddress first; if that successful, it will 20 rardroe.com ROBERTS ENUE SOUTH, SUI <sup>-</sup> TENNESSEE 3720 RT A. SMITH : A. Smith/	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provided; (( a 1 3 N	the e-mail ac if that is un 615) 742-420 edge@sherr /ICHAEL D. 50 3RD AVE 465-1 IASHVILLE, ROBEF /Robert	ddress first; if that successful, it will 20 rardroe.com ROBERTS ENUE SOUTH, SUI <sup>-</sup> TENNESSEE 3720 RT A. SMITH : A. Smith/	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provided; (( a 1 3 N	the e-mail ac if that is un 615) 742-420 edge@sherr /ICHAEL D. 50 3RD AVE 465-1 JASHVILLE, ROBEF /Robert 09/28/2	ddress first; if that successful, it will 00 rardroe.com ROBERTS ENUE SOUTH, SUIT TENNESSEE 3720 RT A. SMITH : A. Smith/ 2015	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	e sent to provided; (( a 1 3 N	the e-mail ac if that is un 615) 742-420 edge@sherr /ICHAEL D. 50 3RD AVE 465-1 JASHVILLE, ROBEF /Robert 09/28/2 Agreement #	ddress first; if that successful, it will 20 rardroe.com ROBERTS ENUE SOUTH, SUIT TENNESSEE 3720 RT A. SMITH A. Smith/ 2015	<b>be sen</b> TE 1100	t via US Mail.	e sent

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of September 25, 2015 and granted by PETRA CAPITAL, LLC (the "Secured Party"), in favor of HOMESPHERE, INC., the successor to BUILDNET, INC., a North Carolina corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor has pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below) of record with the United States Patent and Trädemark Office at Reel 008768, Frame 0094 on October 24, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party has in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Secured Party hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto;

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

PETRA CAPITAL, LLC

Bv: 4 -D Stime-\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_

Title: Member

Address for Notices: c/o Petra Capital Partners 3825 Bedford Avenue, Suite 101 Nashville, TN 37215

#### Schedule 1

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registration No. 5,923,552

736497.1 03465-001

### PATENT REEL: 036699 FRAME: 0837

**RECORDED: 09/28/2015**